

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

MARTHA TOWNER, individually, and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

1st MIDAMERICA CREDIT UNION, and
DOES 1-10,

Defendant.

Civil No.: 3:15-cv-01162-NJR-SCW

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY1

II. BACKGROUND2

 A. The Settlement is a Very Good Result for the Class Members2

 B. Pertinent Procedural History.....3

 C. Investigation and Discovery3

III. LEGAL ANALYSIS.....5

 A. The Settlement Should Be Finally Approved5

 1. The Strengths of Plaintiff’s Case Compared Against the Terms of the Settlement6

 2. The Expected Complexity, Length, and Expense of the Litigations7

 3. The Amount of Opposition to the Settlement Among Affected Parties ...8

 4. The Presence of Collusion in Obtaining Settlement8

 5. The Stage of the Proceedings.....9

 6. The Amount of Discovery Completed.....9

 B. The Requested Fee Award and Litigation Costs Also Should Be Approved9

 C. The Proposed Cy Pres Recipient Should Be Approved.....11

 D. The Settlement Class Should Be Finally Certified12

 1. The Requirement of Numerosity is Satisfied.....12

 2. The Requirement of Commonality is Satisfied.....13

 3. The Requirement of Typicality is Satisfied14

 4. The Requirement of Adequate Representation is Satisfied15

 5. The Proposed Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3)16

 a. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate16

b. This Class Action is the Superior Method of Adjudication.....18

V. Conclusion18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott v. Lockheed Martin Corp.
 No. 06-cv-701-MJR-DGW, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93206 (S.D. Ill. July 17, 2015)11

ACLU of Ill. v. United States GSA
 235 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ill. 2002)8

Air Line Stewards and Stewardesses Ass'n, Local 550 v. Tans World Airlines, Inc.
 630 F.2d 1164 (7th Cir. 1980)5

Amchem Prods. v. Windsor
 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....12

Am. Int'l Grp., Inc. v. Ace Ina Holdings, Inc.
 No. 07 CV 2898, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25265 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012)12

Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.
 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)5, 9

Brent v. Midland Funding, LLC
 No. 3:11-CV-1332, 2011 WL 3862363 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 1, 2011).....7

Felzen v. Cal. Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys.
 134 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1998)5

Florin v. Nationsbank, N.A.
 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)10

GE Capital Corp. v. Lease Resolution Corp.
 128 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 1997)6

George v. Kraft Foods Glob., Inc.
 No. 1:08-cv-3799, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166816 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2012).....10, 11

Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo
 730 F.Supp.2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2010)4

In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.
 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....7

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation
 MDL No. 2036 (S.D. Fla.).....4

In re General Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.
 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir. 1979)6

In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.
 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000)9

In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.
 No. 1:05:CV-00979, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132343 (S.D. Ind. 2009)11

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.
 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)10

Isby v. Bayh
 75 F.3d 1191, 1196 (7th Cir. 1996)5

Lazy Oil Co. v. Witco Corp.
 95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....7

Marcial v. Coronet Ins. Co.
 880 F.2d 954 (7th Cir. 1989)13

Martin v. Caterpillar, Inc.
 No. 07-cv-1009, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82350 (C.D. Ill. Aug. 12, 2010)5, 6

Milstein v. Huck
 600 F. Supp. 254 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)7

Reynolds v. Ben. Nat'l Bank
 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)6

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank
 No. 09-cv-6655, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144810 (N.D. Ill. Sep. 10, 2010)8

Sutton v. Bernard
 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)10

Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.
 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)6

Westcott v. FedEx Ground Package Sys. (In re FedEx Ground Package Sys.)
 No. 3:05-MD-527 RLM (MDL 1700), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64936, at *24 (N.D. Ind. Apr. 28, 2017).....12

Statutes and Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 1005.171

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim

Other Authority

4 Newberg on Class Actions § 11.50-51 (4th ed. 2002).....7, 8
